#### **AGREEMENT**

### BETWEEN

### THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

AND

# THE UNITED NATIONS UNIVERSITY

# CONCERNING THE UNITED NATIONS

## UNIVERSITY INTERNATIONAL NETWORK ON WATER,

## **ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTH**

WHEREAS the United Nations University was established as a subsidiary organ of the United Nations by General Assembly resolution 2951 (XXVII) of 11 December, 1972;

WHEREAS the Council of the United Nations University decided, at its forty-second session held in Tokyo from 4-8 December 1995 to establish the International Network on Water, Environment and Health as a research and training programme of the University and to accept the offer of Canada to host the University's International Network on Water, Environment and Health in the area of Hamilton, Ontario, Canada;

WHEREAS the International Network on Water, Environment and Health is an integral part of the United Nations University in accordance with the Charter of the University;

WHEREAS Canada is a party to the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations since 22 January 1948;

WHEREAS the said Convention is applicable to the United Nations University in accordance with Article XI of its Charter; and

**DESIRING** to ensure that the University's International Network on Water, Environment and Health's legal status in Canada, as well as the content of the privileges and immunities and the measures for their implementation shall be satisfactorily regulated;

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA AND THE UNITED NATIONS UNIVERSITY, hereinafter referred to as "the Parties",

HAVE AGREED as follows: